

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
ESTHER KIOBEL, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF  
YALE LAW SCHOOL CENTER FOR  
GLOBAL LEGAL CHALLENGES AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
JEFFREY A. MEYER  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-3918

OONA A. HATHAWAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 436-8969  
oona.hathaway@yale.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STATES HAVE BROAD AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE EXTRATERRITORIAL CRIMINAL AND CIVIL JURISDICTION TO ENFORCE INTERNATIONAL LAW .....	4
A. The Jurisdiction To Enforce International Law Is Inherent In State Sovereignty .....	4
B. The Jurisdiction To Prosecute And Punish Violations Of International Law Is Only Limited By Affirmative Restrictions Provided By International And Domestic Law .....	13
II. TREATY LAW AND INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL JURISPRUDENCE DEMONSTRATE THAT EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW .....	17
A. International Treaty Law Certainly Permits, And In Some Cases May Require, Extraterritorial Civil Jurisdiction For Fundamental Violations Of The Law Of Nations .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Convention Against Torture May Require, And Certainly Permits, Extraterritorial Civil Jurisdiction For Torture .....	18
2. Other International Agreements Establish Civil Jurisdiction For Violations Of The Law Of Nations Without Express Territorial Limits.....	23
B. Extraterritorial Civil Jurisdiction For Fundamental Violations Of The Law Of Nations Is Consistent With The Jurisprudence Of International Tribunals ...	25
III. THE STATUTES AND JUDICIAL DECISIONS OF OTHER COUNTRIES ALLOW EXTRATERRITORIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION TO ENFORCE INTERNATIONAL LAW .....	28
A. The Statutes Of Numerous Other States Provide For Both Criminal And Civil Extraterritorial Jurisdiction To Enforce International Law.....	28
B. Foreign Courts Have Entertained ATS-Like Extraterritorial Tort Suits, And None Questions The Legality Of Extraterritorial Civil Jurisdiction.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Al-Adsani v. United Kingdom</i> , 34 Eur. Ct. H.R. 11 (2001) .....	19, 27, 28, 38
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	14
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.)</i> , 2002 I.C.J. 63 (Feb. 14) .....	12, 13, 26, 27
<i>Ashraf Ahmed El-Hojouj v. Harb Amer Derbal et al.</i> , Hague District Court, No. 400882 (Mar. 21, 2012) .....	36, 37
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	15
<i>Bouzari v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , [2004] 71 O.R. 3d 675 (Can.) .....	22, 37, 38
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	7
<i>Ferrini v. Ger.</i> , Cass., 11 marcia 2004, no. 5044/4, ILDC 19 (IT 2004) .....	37
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	11, 21
<i>Glen v. Club Mediterranee</i> , 450 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	14
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	6
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior of Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , [2006] UKHL 26 .....	22, 38, 39
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It.)</i> , Judgment (Feb. 3, 2012) .....	37
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9, 22
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	2
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment (Dec. 10, 1998) .....	25, 26
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	15
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.S. “Lotus” (Fr. v. Turk.)</i> , Judgment, 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7) .....	2, 4, 13, 25, 40
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Zhang v. Zemin</i> , [2010] 243 FLR 299.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	21
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
Argentine Law No. 26.200.....	31
Argentine National Code of Criminal Procedure.....	31
Argentine National Constitution .....	31
Austrian Criminal Code .....	29, 31
Belgian Code of Criminal Procedure .....	31
Belgian Criminal Code .....	31
Bolivian Code of Criminal Procedure .....	31
Bolivian Criminal Code.....	31
Colombian Code of Criminal Procedure .....	32
Colombian Criminal Code .....	32
Costa Rican Code of Criminal Procedure .....	32
Costa Rican Criminal Code.....	32
Crimes Against Humanity and War Crimes Act, S.C. 2000, c. 24 (Can.) .....	29, 31, 34
Criminal Justice Act (1988) (U.K.).....	29
Criminal Law of the People’s Republic of China.....	31
Danish Administration of Justice Act.....	32
Danish Criminal Code.....	29, 32
Dutch Code of Civil Procedure.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dutch Criminal Code.....	32
Dutch International Crimes Act .....	29, 32, 34
Finnish Criminal Code.....	29, 32, 34
Finnish Criminal Procedure Act .....	32
French Code of Criminal Procedure .....	29, 30, 34
German Code of Crimes Against International Law .....	29, 32
German Code of Criminal Procedure.....	32
German Criminal Code .....	32
Greek Code of Criminal Procedure .....	30, 34
Greek Criminal Code.....	29, 34
International Criminal Court Act 2001 (U.K.).....	29
Italian Code of Criminal Procedure.....	32
Italian Criminal Code .....	29, 32
Italian Law No. 498 of 3 November 1988 .....	32, 34
Luxembourg Code of Criminal Investigation.....	32
Myanmar Code of Criminal Procedure.....	32
Myanmar Criminal Code of 1861.....	32
Panama Criminal Code .....	33
Panama Judicial Code of Criminal Procedure .....	33
Polish Criminal Code .....	33
Portuguese Criminal Code .....	33
Portuguese Criminal Procedure Code .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Portuguese Law on Criminal Violations of International Humanitarian Law.....	29
Romanian Criminal Code.....	33
Romanian Criminal Procedure Code .....	33
Senegal Code of Criminal Procedure .....	33
Spanish Code of Criminal Procedure.....	30
Spanish Constitution of 1978.....	35
Spanish Criminal Code .....	30
Spanish Judicial Power Organization Act No. 6/1985 .....	29, 35
Swedish Code of Judicial Procedure .....	31
Swedish Criminal Code .....	29, 34
Venezuela Criminal Code .....	33
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	20, 21

## TREATIES

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Convention (IV) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land and Its Annex, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 227721 .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
International Convention for the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance, G.A. Res. A/61/177 (2006) .....	23
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90.....	23
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Beth Stephens, <i>Translating Filártiga: A Com- parative and International Law Analysis of Domestic Remedies for International Human Rights Violations</i> , 27 Yale J. Int'l L. 1 (2002).....	33
Christopher A. Whytock, <i>The Evolving Forum Shopping System</i> , 96 Cornell L. Rev. 481 (2011).....	16
Conclusions and Recommendations, Comm. Against Torture, 34th Sess., May 2-20, 2005, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/CR/34/CAN (July 7, 2005).....	20
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>Universal Jurisdiction and U.S. Law</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 323 (2001).....	21
Curtis A. Bradley & Mitu Gulati, <i>Withdrawing from International Custom</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 202 (2010).....	5
Donald Francis Donovan & Anthea Roberts, <i>The Emerging Recognition of Universal Civil Jurisdiction</i> , 100 Am. J. Int'l L. 142 (2006).....	21, 24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hague Conference on Private International Law, Preliminary Draft Convention on Jurisdiction and Foreign Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, Oct. 30, 1999, Prel. Doc. No. 11 (Aug. 2000).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	21
International Law Commission, <i>Report of the Working Group on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, Appendix</i> , U.N. Doc. A/54/10 (May 23-July 23, 1999).....	27
Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Against Cyberanarchy</i> , 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1199 (1998).....	13
José A. Cabranes, <i>Our Imperial Criminal Procedure: Problems in the Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Constitutional Law</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 1660 (2009).....	5
Louis Henkin, <i>International Law: Politics, Values and Functions</i> , 216 Recueil des Cours 9 (1989 IV).....	5
Note from the Permanent Mission of Italy to the United Nations .....	34
Oona A. Hathaway & Scott Shapiro, <i>Outcasting: Enforcement in Domestic and International Law</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 252 (2011).....	11
Oona A. Hathaway & Scott Shapiro, <i>The Power to Refuse</i> (2012).....	5
<i>Oppenheim’s International Law</i> (9th ed. 1992).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REDRESS, <i>Extraterritorial Jurisdiction in the European Union: A Study of the Laws and Practice in the 27 Member States of the European Union</i> (2010) .....	31, 32, 33, 35
Report of the Comm. on Foreign Relations, S. Exec. Rep. No. 101-30 (1990).....	22
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
Status of the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment or Punishment, United Nations Treaty Collection (June 10, 2012), <a href="http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&amp;mtdsg_no=IV-9&amp;chapter=4&amp;lang=en">http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&amp;mtdsg_no=IV-9&amp;chapter=4&amp;lang=en</a> .....	19
Verbal Note from the Permanent Mission of Finland to the United Nations on the Application of Chapter 1, Section 7 of the Criminal Code (627/1996) (May 17, 2010) .....	34
William S. Dodge, <i>Alien Tort Litigation and the Prescriptive Jurisdiction Fallacy</i> , 51 Harv. Int'l L.J. Online 35 (2010).....	8
